
Date of issue: Tuesday, 20 March 2018

MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD

Councillor Sabia Hussain (Chair), Cabinet Member for 
Transformation and Performance
Naveed Ahmed (Vice-Chair), Business Representative
Adam Bholah, Slough Youth Parliament Representative 
Nicola Clemo, Slough Children’s Services Trust
Cate Duffy, Director of Children, Learning and Skills
Darrell Gale, Interim Director of Public Health
Chief Inspector Sarah Grahame, Thames Valley Police
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS
Dr Jim O'Donnell, Slough Clinical Commissioning Group
Les O'Gorman, Business Representative
Nigel Pallace, Interim Chief Executive, Slough Borough Council 
Lloyd Palmer, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service
Councillor Natasa Pantelic, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Social Care
Colin Pill, Healthwatch Representative
David Radbourne, NHS England
Alan Sinclair, Director of Adults and Communities

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2018 AT 5.00 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH ROAD, 
SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

NIGEL PALLACE
Interim Chief Executive



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

AGENDA

PART I

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of 
the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting 
while the matter is discussed.

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest.  All Members making a 
declaration will be required to complete a Declaration of 
Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of their 
interest.

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 25th 
January 2018

1 - 4 -

3.  Action Progress Report 5 - 10 All

ITEMS FOR ACTION / DISCUSSION

4.  Slough Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
2018-2021

11 - 126 All

5.  Frimley Health and Care Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership

127 - 130 All

THEMED DISCUSSION

6.  Homelessness -  The Current State of Play 131 - 136 All

FORWARD PLANNING

7.  Forward Work Programme 137 - 142 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

8.  Council's Five Year Plan 143 - 162 All

9.  Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 
2017/18

163 - 180 All



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

10.  Preventing Violent Extremism Coordinating 
Group (Six Month Progress Report)

181 - 184 All

11.  Attendance Report 185 - 186 -

SUMMARY

12.  Actions discussed and agreed tonight - -

13.  What do we want to achieve at the next 
meeting?

- -

14.  Date of Next Meeting - -

Wednesday 9th May 2018, 5pm

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Thursday, 25th January, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Hussain (Chair), Naveed Ahmed (Vice-Chair), Adam 
Bholah, Eris de Mello (deputising for Nicola Clemo), Cate Duffy, 
Ramesh Kukar, Dr Jim O'Donnell, CI Spencer (deputising for Supt 
Wong), Alan Sinclair and Darrell Gale

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Pantelic, Nicola Clemo, Les O'Gorman, 
Lloyd Palmer, Colin Pill and David Radbourne

PART 1

52. Declarations of Interest 

No interests were declared.

53. Minutes of the last meeting held on 15th November 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

54. Action Progress Report 

The Action Progress Report was received that updated the Board on the 
recently completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings.  It 
was noted the first public awareness campaign on obesity would begin in 
February.

Resolved – That the Action Progress Report be noted.

55. The Frimley Health and Care System- Moving Forward 

The Council’s Director of Adults & Communities introduced a report that 
updated on the progress being made by the Frimley Health and Care 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP).

The STP was expected to become an Accountable Care System (ACS) once 
it fulfilled the criteria necessary to achieve such status, including a focus on 
key priorities, governance, financial management and metrics.  Progress was 
being made on all of the workstreams and the eight STP initiatives.  Frimley 
was considered to be an early exemplar STP and was already in a position to 
move forward more quickly towards and ACS than most other parts of the 
country.  The funding arrangements were discussed at it was noted that an 
ACS would need shared performance goals and a financial system ‘control 
total’ i.e. a pooled budget for NHS money.  This did not include local authority 
social care budgets, however, the opportunities to maximise the approximate 
£1.3bn of health spending in the STP area were recognised.  An effective 
partnership was required of the various NHS bodies, local authorities, 
providers and other stakeholders and a significant amount of work was 
underway to put in place the necessary arrangements and structures.  An 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 25.01.18

update was provided on the communications and engagement activity and on 
the Health & Wellbeing Alliance Board.  Communications with local people 
was considered to be very important and in view of Slough’s diverse 
population it was noted that information should be available in translated 
versions to increase awareness across all communities.

The Board discussed a number of other issues including the links between 
housing and the STP, devolution deals and the importance of the public 
health agenda.  It was noted that the Chair of the Partnership, Sir Andrew 
Morris, would be making a more detailed presentation on the STP at the next 
meeting of the Board on 28th March 2018.

Resolved – That the report and presentation on the progress being made on 
the Frimley Health & Care Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership be noted.

56. Refreshed Overarching Information Sharing Protocol 

The Council’s Corporate Policy Officer introduced a report that sought the 
Board’s agreement to adopt a refreshed multiagency Overarching Information 
Sharing Protocol to strengthen and improve the current information sharing 
arrangements.

The protocols reviewed were as follows:

 Overarching Information Sharing Protocol (to be agreed at Appendix 
A).

 Safeguarding People Protocol (approved in November 2017 and no 
further changes were required following a review).

 Protocol for relations between Slough Wellbeing Board, Healthwatch 
Slough and Health Scrutiny Panel (approved in November 2017 and no 
changes were required following a review).

If any further changes were considered necessary to comply with the 
forthcoming implementation of the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) these would come back to the Board for approval.  The Board asked 
that it be confirmed that the Protocol was compatible with GDPR prior to it 
being published on the Council’s website.  After due consideration, the Board 
approved the refreshed Overarching Information Sharing Protocol and noted 
the update on other protocols.

Resolved –

(a) That the refreshed Overarching Information Sharing Protocol at 
Appendix A to the report be adopted.

(b) That the work undertaken to review the Board’s other Protocols be 
noted.

Page 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 25.01.18

(c) That a further review of the documents take place in twelve months 
time.

57. Themed Discussion: Protecting Vulnerable Children 

The Board held a themed discussion on the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 
priority of protecting vulnerable children.

To introduce the discussion a comprehensive presentation was made by 
partners covering education, employment and apprenticeships and the work 
being done on the Early Help Strategy and offer.  The presentation can be 
summarised as follows:

 The transition of children from school into further education and 
employment was vital in their development.  The Council tracked post-
16 progress and worked closely with schools and employers to provide 
the necessary support during transition, particularly for looked after 
children.

 The need to improve the life skills of young people was recognised and 
a programme was in place.

 Ofsted had identified a number of issues during its previous inspection 
on the lack of an early help strategy, and gaps in leadership and co-
ordinated service provision.  An Early Help Board, accountable to the 
SWB on partnership issues, was now in place and working to improve 
services and implement a new strategy.

 Partnership working was much improved and the remaining gaps in 
areas such as thresholds, the referral process and step down protocols 
were being addressed.

Members recognised the importance of the work being done to improve early 
help services in view of the priority the Board had given to protecting 
vulnerable children in the Joint Wellbeing Strategy.  A Member raised a query 
about the time taken to reach this stage, how success and partnership 
working would be measured and whether the work was being adequately 
resourced.  It was responded that there was no previous early help strategy in 
Slough and this had now been rectified with a clear plan to address the 
remaining gaps.  The next steps including a comprehensive mapping analysis 
of early help provision, extensive partnership working and case analysis to 
shape to the local offer.  The Board noted that an implementation plan for the 
strategy would be developed by July which included the indicators of success.  
A number of partners commented on the excellent work being undertaken and 
it was agreed that the Board receive a further report in July on the draft Early 
Help Strategy and the initial impact of the interventions.

It was noted that all partners were more generally seeking to deliver early 
intervention, however, it was felt that more could still be done to improve 
alignment and information sharing.  The Board also discussed a number of 
other issues including the actions contributing to the success of reducing the 
proportion of looked after children not in education, employment or training; 
and the role of the Safer Slough Partnership in tackling gang related issues.

Page 3



Slough Wellbeing Board - 25.01.18

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report and presentation was noted.

Resolved –

(a) That the points raised during the themed discussion on protecting 
vulnerable children be noted.

(b) That a further report be discussed at the meeting in July 2018 on the 
draft Early Help Strategy and initial impact of the interventions.

58. Forward Work Programme 

Members reviewed the Forward Work Programme for the Board.  It was noted 
that Sir Andrew Morris, Chair of the Frimley Sustainability & Transformation 
Partnership would be making a presentation on the development of the STP 
at the next meeting in March.

Resolved – That the Slough Wellbeing Board’s Forward Work Programme 
be agreed.

59. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)- Refresh and Redesign 
Process 2017-2018 

An information report was considered that notified the Board of the refresh 
and redesign of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  It was a 
statutory requirement for the Wellbeing Board to produce a JSNA and the 
redesign aimed to provide a more modern, accessible look.  It was expected 
that the current review would be ready for publication in July 2018.  Board 
Members were invited to make any specific comments to the Council’s public 
health or policy teams.

Resolved – That the current position on the refresh and redesign of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment be noted.

60. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the Attendance Report be noted.

61. Meeting Review 

The Board reviewed key outcomes from the meeting and learning points for 
future meetings.

62. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 28th March 2018 at 5.00pm.

Chair
(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.05 pm and closed at 7.11 pm)

Page 4



Slough Wellbeing Board – Action Progress Report 2017/18

25th January 2018 
No: Item Action(s): For: Update/Report Back 

to and date: 
4.24. The Frimley Health and 

Care System- Moving 
Forward

 That the Sir Andrew Morris make a 
presentation at the next meeting on 
progress of the STP.

Alan Sinclair Agenda for meeting on 
28th March 2018.

5. Refreshed Overarching 
Information Sharing Protocol  That it be confirmed that the Protocol 

was compatible with GDPR prior to it 
being published on the Council’s 
website.

Amanda Renn In progress.

6. Themed Discussion: 
Protecting Vulnerable 
Childre
[...]

Dennis/ Susanna 
Yeoman 

N/A

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board DATE: 28th March 2018

CONTACT OFFICER: Darrell Gale, (Acting Strategic Director of Public Health 
for Berkshire)

 (For all Enquiries): (01753) 875148

WARD(S): All 

PART I
FOR DECISION

SLOUGH PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2018-2021 

1. Purpose of Report

This report presents the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for Slough (2018 
to 2021) and summarises the actions carried out to refresh it.

2. Recommendations and Proposed Actions

2.1 Slough Wellbeing Board is requested to:

a) Formally approve the PNA for 2018 to 2021; 
b) Ensure that the final PNA and appendices are published on Slough Borough 

Council’s website and be accessible for the lifespan of the report (until 31st 
March 2021);

c) Note that if local pharmaceutical services change between now and 31st 
March 2021, such as the opening hours, address of premises or needs of the 
local population, then the Council will need to publish supplementary 
statements to this PNA; and 

d) Note that if other significant changes occur which impact on the need for 
pharmaceutical services during the lifetime of the PNA this may result in the 
need to refresh the PNA. No such changes are expected.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1 The PNA ensures that the provision of pharmaceutical service meet the needs 
of Slough residents across the life course. It ensures that there is appropriate access 
to pharmaceutical services for Slough residents and allows residents to receive 
appropriate advice and treatment for self-care. 
3.2 A refreshed PNA therefore contributes to the Joint Wellbeing Strategy and 
JSNA with a particular emphasis on priority 2: Increasing life expectancy by 
focussing on inequalities.

3.3 The PNA directly contributes to the following outcomes in the council’s Five 
Year plan: More people will take respons
[...]
t took between 15 and 
30 minutes. Overall, 91% were satisfied or very satisfied with the location of their 
pharmacy

6.10 There is good provision of essential and advanced pharmaceutical services 
for Slough residents, with a number of pharmacies also providing Locally 
Commissioned Services (LCS) for emergency hormonal contraception, needle 
exchange and supervised consumption.

Page 14



6.11 Whilst not considered ‘necessary’, there is room to extend the range of LCS 
that are commissioned in Slough and to increase the number of pharmacies 
providing these. A number of pharmacies have stated that they would be willing to 
provide these service if commissioned to do so.

6.12 Based on the information outlined above no significant current gaps in 
provision of essential services have been identified and there are no known future 
developments that are likely to significantly alter demand for pharmaceutical services 
within the life of this PNA.

7. Comments of Other Committees

This report has not been presented to any other committees.

8. Conclusions

 Slough Wellbeing Board is requested to formally approve the Slough 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for 2018 to 2021. 

 The final PNA and appendices should be published on the Slough Borough 
Council website and be accessible for the lifespan of the report (until 31st March 
2021). 

 If local pharmaceutical services change during this time, such as the opening 
hours, address of premises or needs of the local population, then Slough 
Borough Council will need to publish supplementary statements to this PNA. 

 Slough Wellbeing Board should note that if other significant changes occur which 
impact on need for pharmaceutical services during the lifetime of the PNA this 
may result in the need to refresh the PNA. No such changes are expected.

9. Appendices

Slough Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018-2021
Appendix A: Berkshire PNA Pharmacy Survey 2017
Appendix B: Berkshire PNA Public Survey 2017
Appendix C: Open
[...]
 Board is asked to discuss and 
comment on feedback from the conference 
and agree next steps

Dean Tyler, Service 
Lead Strategy & 
Performance

No

Information
To be confirmed To be confirmed To be confirmed 

Criteria
Does the proposed item help the Board to:

1) Deliver one its statutory responsibilities?
2) Deliver agreed priorities / wider strategic outcomes / in the Joint Wellbeing Strategy?
3) Co-ordinate activity across the wider partnership network on a particular issue?
4) Initiate a discussion on a new issue which it could then refer to one of the key partnerships or a Task and Finish Group to explore further?
5) Respond to changes in national policy that impact on the work of the Board?

P
age 141



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board DATE: 28 March 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:  Dean Tyler, Service lead Strategy and Performance  
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875847

WARD(S): All
PART I

FOR INFORMATION

FIVE YEAR PLAN 2018-2023

1. Purpose of Report

To provide the Wellbeing Board with an update on the review of the Council’s Five Year 
Plan. 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

To note the content of the Council’s Five Year Plan in particular the refreshed priority 
outcomes in the context of the Council’s ongoing commitment to partnership working. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Council’s Five Year 
Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities and Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment

The Five Year Plan is clear about the Council’s ongoing commitment to partnership 
working.  The refreshed priority outcomes support the priorities in the Slough Wellbeing 
Strategy.

3b. Council’s Five Year Plan Outcomes

The Five Year Plan is the Council’s key strategic plan and has a vision for Slough as 
‘growing a place of opportunity and ambition.’ There are five priority outcomes: 

1. Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
2. Our people will be 
[...]
al Safeguarding Children’s Board and ensure that partners respond to issues 
pertinent to the Board.

 To exercise any Council function which the Council delegates to it.

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board DATE: 28 March 2018

CONTACT OFFICER: Naheem Bashir, Prevent Coordinator, Slough Borough Council

(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875201

WARD(S): All
PART I

FOR INFORMATION

PREVENTING VIOLENT EXTREMISM COORDINATING GROUP (SIX MONTH 
PROGRESS REPORT)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform the Board about the recent work of the Preventing Violent Extremism 
(PVE) Coordinating Group, including activity to meet the Prevent Duty created by the 
Counter Terrorism and Security Act (CTSA) 2015.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Board is requested to note the work of the PVE Coordinating Group and the 
Group’s Prevent action plan (at Appendix A).

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
and the Five Year Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 2016 - 2020

The action plan at Appendix A supports delivery of the following Joint Wellbeing 
Strategy 2016 – 2020 priority: Protecting vulnerable children and young people.

3b. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)

The Wellbeing Board’s Safeguarding Protocol 2016/17 recommends that the Prevent 
Board will contribute information to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment as part of its 
annual update.

3c. Five Year Plan Outcomes 2017 - 2021

The action plan at Appendix A supports delivery against each of the following Five Year 
Plan outcomes:  Slough will be one of the safest places in the Thames Valley and  
Children and young people will be healthy, resilient and have positive life
chances.

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial - There are no financial implications directly resulting from the 
recommendation of this report.

Page 181

AGENDA ITEM 10



(b) Risk Management - There are no risk m
[...]
dix C - Opening Times for Pharmacies
	Appendix D - Equalities Screening
	Appendix E - PNA Consultation Process and Feedback Report
	Appendix F - PNA Formal Consultation Survey 2017
	Map 1 Pharmaceutical Services in Slough
	Map 2 - Slough Borough pharmacies and IMD 2015 by Lower SOA
	Map 3 - Slough pharmacies and population density at a ward level
	Map 4 - Slough pharmacies and weekend opening
	Map 5 - Slough pharmacies with evening openings
	Map 6 - Residents of Slough who can access a pharmacy within a 5 and 10 minute drive
	Map 7 - Residents of Slough who can access a pharmacy within a 15 minute walk

	5 Frimley Health and Care Sustainability and Transformation Partnership
	6 Homelessness -  The Current State of Play
	7 Forward Work Programme
	8 Council's Five Year Plan
	Five Year Plan 2018

	9 Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2017/18
	Appendix - 1st draft of SWB annual report 2017

	10 Preventing Violent Extremism Coordinating Group (Six Month Progress Report)
	Appendix - Prevent Action Plan

	11 Attendance Report



Minutes of the meeting


Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 28th March, 2018.

Present:- Naveed Ahmed (Vice-Chair, in the chair), Lincoln Ball (deputising for 
Lloyd Palmer), Rodney D'Costa (deputising for Cate Duffy), Eric de 
Mello (deputising for Nicola Clemo), Ramesh Kukar, Dr Jim O'Donnell, 
CI Grahame, Nigel Pallace, Colin Pill, Raakhi Sharma (from 6.05pm), 
Alan Sinclair and Darrell Gale

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Hussain and Pantelic, Cate Duffy, Lloyd 
Palmer and Nicola Clemo

PART 1

63. Declarations of Interest 

Item 4 – Slough Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018-2021 – Dr 
O’Donnell declared that he was a partner in a surgery which jointly owned a 
pharmacy on Farnham Road, Slough.

Item 6 – Themed Discussion:  Homelessness – Naveed Ahmed declared that 
he was involved in a company set up to provide key worker housing and he 
would not raise any issues related to this during any discussion.

64. Minutes of the last meeting held on 25th January 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

65. Action Progress Report 

The Action Progress Report was received that updated the Board on the 
recently completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings.

Resolved – That the Action Progress Report be noted.

66. Slough Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018-2021 

The Acting Strategic Director of Public Health introduced a report seeking 
formal approval of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for Slough 
for 2018 to 2021.

The PNA was a statement of the needs for pharmaceutical services for the 
population in the area and set out the current provision and any gaps in 
provision.  The document had last been agreed in March 2015 and it was 
requirement for a PNA to be agreed before 1 April 2018.  The Board 
discussed the consultation and stakeholder engagement process that had 
been undertaken.  The relationship with the national consultation on over 
counter medication and the promotion of self-care was also raised.  It was 
noted that the PNA was based on needs and access on the current position, 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 28.03.18

however, there were other activities through the prevention programme and 
Sustainability & Transformation Programme which aimed to increase self-care 
and reduce the pressures on primary care.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the PNA was agreed.

Resolved –

(a) That the PNA for 2018 to 2021 be formally approved.

(b) That the final PNA and appendices be published on Slough Borough 
Council’s website and be accessible for the lifespan of the report (until 
31st March 2021).

(c) That it be noted that if local pharmaceutical services change between 
now and 31st March 2021, such as the opening hours, address of 
premises or needs of the local population, then the Council would need 
to publish supplementary statements to the PNA; and

(d) That it be noted that if other significant changes occurred which 
impacted on the need for pharmaceutical services during the lifetime of 
the PNA it may result in the need to refresh the PNA.  No such 
changes were expected.

67. Frimley Health and Care Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 

Sir Andrew Morris, the Senior Responsible Officer of the Frimley Health and 
Care Sustainability & Transformation Partnership (STP) gave a presentation 
that updated on the progress being made to deliver the STP plan.

The Board noted the key points of the presentation which can be summarised 
as follows:

 The STP should be seen in the context of the broader plan for NHS 
transformation designed to maximise the efficient use of resources.

 The STPs single operational plan would go ‘live’ on 1st April to shape 
the circa £1.2bn health and social care spend locally.

 Health, local authority and other partners had come together in the 
Frimley footprint area to develop, own and implement the shared plan.  
The partnership did not have any legal status but was a ‘coalition of the 
willing’.

 The STP would build on the progress made in recent years to better 
integrate health and social care services.

 The intention was to treat people in the right setting and provide more 
services outside of hospital.

 It was also a priority to achieve financial balance across the system.
 The key initiatives and priorities had remained largely unchanged since 

the inception of the STP.
 Key priority areas included mental health with a 24/7 crisis intervention 

service and access for children and young people.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 28.03.18

 The Frimley STP was amongst the furthest advanced in the country 
and NHS England was investing £30m in the plan.

 The plan would be rolled out across the Frimley footprint area with 
circa 80% of the plan applying universally and 20% varied to meet 
identified local needs.

 Early indications were that the approach was working with admissions 
being reduced.

(Lincoln Ball left the meeting)

The Board recognised the positive progress that had been made, and asked a 
number of questions including about the main challenges and whether the 
plan could lead to hospital closures as was the case elsewhere.  Sir Andrew 
commented that the Frimley STP was starting from a strong base with good 
partnership working.  There were financial challenges and savings would 
need to be made, however, it was confirmed that hospitals were not under 
threat.

From a local authority perspective, Alan Sinclair highlighted that the Council 
was closely involved in the STP and it was important to move towards the 
vision for greater integration.  Some of the key local challenges for Slough 
were how to influence people’s behaviour, for example encouraging residents 
to use the most appropriate care and reduce pressure on A&E and GPs.  It 
was acknowledged that engagement was key and work was underway to take 
this forward.  The Chairs of Health & Wellbeing Boards were now meeting 
regularly and there was a commitment to communicate and engage including 
through the greater use of technology.  Practical measures such as increasing 
volunteering in hospitals was suggested as an area for further development.

Members commented on the importance of improving mental health services 
for children and young people, particularly as the new 24 hour service was for 
adults.  Sir Andrew recognised that the issue of CAMHs capacity needed to 
be addressed as demand had risen significantly and the resources were not 
yet in place to match.  The Board agreed that further work on CAMHs 
services should take place as a priority.

The Board raised a number of other issues including workforce development 
and data.  Funding was discussed in terms of the additional money made 
available to the STP to invest in hubs as well as the wider medium term 
funding of social care services.  Board members emphasised the importance 
of using the additional resources to improve services in Slough where there 
was the greatest need.  Sir Andrew commented that Slough was the top 
priority in this regard and that local need was in factor considered in the 
business cases for the new hubs.

At the conclusion of the discussion the Board welcomed the positive progress 
being made and asked that its comments in relation to key priority areas such 
as mental health, CAHMs, resources for Slough and public engagement to 
encourage behaviour change be taken forward as the STP plan was rolled 
out.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 28.03.18

Resolved – That the update on the Frimley Health & Care STP be noted.

(Slough Youth Parliament Representative Raakhi Sharma joined the meeting)

68. Homelessness -  The Current State of Play 

The Board had a themed discussion focused on homelessness in Slough and 
particularly the work of the Council’s Strategic Housing Service in tackling the 
problem.  A presentation was made by Emma Seria-Walker, Consultant in 
Public Health and Wellbeing for Public Health England, on the key issues and 
challenges.  The Council’s service lead for Strategic Housing, Colin Moone, 
contributed to the discussion.

A revised chart from paragraph 6.11 of the report was tabled due a 
reproduction error in the version in the agenda pack.

The key points noted in the presentation were as follows:

 Homelessness had been increasing since 2010 in Slough and 
elsewhere.

 The distinction between homelessness and rough sleeping was key 
and it was noted that in March there were 382 households in Slough in 
temporary accommodation, up from 315 in November 2017.  Rough 
sleeping had increased from 14 in 2010 to 25 in 2016.

 There were a wide range of factors contributing to the problem.  The 
vast majority of rough sleepers had experience of issues such as 
trauma, abuse, neglect and mental health problems.

 There was also a high incidence of drug misuse, mental health and 
long term physical health problems.

 Early years experiences were very significant influences and early 
intervention services were key.

The Board discussed the role of strategic housing services in the context of 
the wide range of partners that had contact with people who were homeless 
or at risk.  The thresholds for housing support were quite high and the 
provision of co-ordinated services for homeless households was recognised 
as an issue.  Members discussed how the thresholds took account of the 
multiple factors and deeply rooted problems that vulnerable people may have.  
The vital role of the voluntary sector was raised in providing help to rough 
sleepers in particular and there was a discussion about how they could be 
better supported. The models and best practice used elsewhere were 
considered and it was agreed that it was important to better understand what 
was working.

The establishment of the Early Help Board was noted in aiming to address 
some of the issues of early intervention, however, it was recognised that this 
was a long term approach that would take many years to reduce rough 
sleeping in the future.  The Board discussed the potential benefits of a multi-
agency group to address the problems of homelessness in Slough as they 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 28.03.18

currently existed.  It would be important to better understand the homeless 
population and their service needs and access issues to better provide 
effective services to them.

During the course of the discussion, the Board recognised that there was a 
gap in multi-agency strategic working on homelessness and it was proposed 
and agreed that a Task & Finish Group be established to explore what more 
could be done to adopt a co-ordinated approach to tackle homelessness and 
rough sleeping.  It was agreed that Alan Sinclair would convene the group that 
would include strategic housing, public health, Thames Valley Police, primary 
care and the voluntary and community sector.  The outcomes of the work of 
the Task & Finish Group would then come back to the Board for the 
consideration.

Resolved –

(a) That the report and key points of the discussion be noted.

(b) That a Task & Finish Group of the Board be established to explore how 
a more co-ordinated and strategic approach could be taken by partners 
to reduce the growing problems of homelessness and rough sleeping.

69. Forward Work Programme 

Members reviewed the Forward Work Programme for the Board and agreed 
the items for the next meeting including a themed discussion on the Director 
of Public Health’s Annual Report.

Resolved – That the Slough Wellbeing Board’s Forward Work Programme 
be agreed.

70. Council's Five Year Plan 

An information report was received that updated the Board on the Council’s 
Five Year Plan 2018-23.

Resolved – That the content of the Five Year Plan, and in particular the 
refreshed priority outcomes in the context of the Council’s 
ongoing commitment working to partnership working be noted.

71. Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2017/18 

The Board considered an early draft of the Slough Wellbeing Board Annual 
Report and were invited to submit any comments and case studies to the 
Council’s policy team prior to the document being approved at the next 
meeting.

Resolved – That the draft Annual Report be noted.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 28.03.18

72. Preventing Violent Extremism Coordinating Group (Six Month Progress 
Report) 

An information report was received that updated on the work of the Preventing 
Violent Extremism Coordinating Group.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

73. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the Attendance Report be noted.

74. Meeting Review 

The Board reviewed key outcomes from the meeting and learning points for 
future meetings.

75. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 9th May 2018 at 5.00pm.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.02 pm and closed at 7.05 pm)


